#### **ORDER SHEET**

# WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata – 700 091.

#### Present-

#### THE HON'BLE SAYEED AHMED BABA, OFFICIATING CHAIRPERSON AND ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER,

## Case No. - OA 334 OF 2021

### ABHISHEK CHAKRABORTY - VERSUS - THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

Serial No. and Date of order

For the Applicants : Mrs.Sunita Agarwal

Advocate

 $\frac{11}{06.03,2024}$ 

For the State respondents : Mr.Sankha Ghosh

Advocate

The matter is taken up by the Single Bench pursuant to the order contained in the Notification No. 638-WBAT/2J-15/2016 (Pt.-II) dated 23<sup>rd</sup> November, 2022 issued in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 5 (6) of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

On consent of the learned counsels for the contesting parties, the case is taken up for consideration sitting singly.

Though by an order of this Tribunal, Mrs.S.Agarwal, learned counsel was supposed to controvert the reason of rejection on financial ground, but no such document has been filed by her.

The respondent authorities while passing two sets of orders rejecting the application for compassionate employment had relied on the financial ground. In support of this ground, Mr.S.Ghosh, learned counsel had presented a copy of a calculation sheet and argued that the total gross family income of the applicant Rs. 26,650/- is more than 90 % of the total gross salary last drawn by the deceased employee which was Rs. 14,105/-.

Since Mrs.S.Agarwal has not controverted the calculation sheet, thus meaning that the income shown as 26,650/- is the family income, therefore, the Tribunal is of the opinion that as substantiated by the State respondents that such rejection on the ground that the family income is more than 90 % of the

### **ORDER SHEET**

Form No.	ABHISHEK CHAKRABORTY
	Vs.

Case No.: **OA 334 OF 2021** 

THE STATE OF WEST BENGAL & ORS.

total gross salary last drawn by the deceased employee, therefore, finding no merit, this application is disposed of without passing any orders.

(SAYEED AHMED BABA)
OFFICIATING CHAIRPERSON AND MEMBER (A) ANI.

ANI.